

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petition of:)
)
)
) File No. SR-NYSE-2019-67
The Council of Institutional Investors.)
)
)

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO LIFT STAY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. NYSE Correctly Identified the Relevant Factors for Lifting the Automatic Stay.....	3
II. CII’s Speculative Concerns About the Viability of Section 11 Claims in the Absence of Lockup Agreements Do Not Warrant Maintaining the Automatic Stay	5
III. CII’s Remaining Arguments Lack Merit	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

Krim v. pcOrder.com,
402 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2005)7

Pirani v. Slack Techs., Inc.,
445 F. Supp. 3d 367 (N.D. Cal. 2020),
lv. app. granted, No. 20-80095, ECF No. 3 (9th Cir. July 23, 2020)8

STATUTES & RULES

15 U.S.C. § 78s(b)(2)(C)(i)8

17 C.F.R. § 201.431(e)1, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Institutional Networks Corp.,
Securities Exchange Act Release No. 25039, File No. 3-6926,
1987 WL 756909 (Oct. 15, 1987)4

Options Clearing Corp.,
Securities Exchange Act Release No. 75886, File No. SR-OCC-2015-02,
2015 WL 5305989 (Sept. 10, 2015)4

Order Granting Accelerated Approval of Proposed Rule Change,
Securities Exchange Act Release No. 82627, File No. SR-NYSE-2017-30
(Feb. 2, 2018), 83 FR 5650 (Feb. 8, 2018)8

NYSE respectfully submits this reply brief in support of its motion to lift the automatic stay (the “Motion”) imposed under 17 C.F.R. § 201.431(e).¹
